conditions for their adaptation to the new situation.

•Infrastructure development: The EC should examine
how different financial instruments could contribute to the
achievement of high-speed network projects.

•High-speed services: The EC should promote their in
ternational development (notably a network of major axes).

The result is intended to be an efficient railway system,
responsive to consumer choice and breaking down the barriers
to the exchange of goods and services.

Civil Aviation

There is uncertainty about the pace and content· of future
change, but a plausible scenario is as follows:

• Competition between airlines will increase. Hub/spoke
airports and interlining will become more common.

• However, tariffs will probably not decrease in general.
The efficiency gains from deregulation and privatization will
be offset by several factors: value-added tax, which will be
applied but has not been hitherto; duty-free subsidies to air
ports, which will be removed; environmental levies; higher

TABLE 1 Impact of Scenarios on Tariffs and Congestion Levels on the EC Transport
Systema

Market/Scenario Impact on Tariff by: Impact on Congestion by:

Rail Air Car Rail Air Car

Business Travel

- Pragmatic scenario +10% +10% + 25% +5% +25% +45%

- Policy led scenario· +30% +70% +110% -10%b -20%b

Non-Business Travel

- Pragmatic scenario +10% +10% +25% 20% +25%

- Policy led scenario +30% +50% +70% -20%b -20%b

a relative to existing tariffs and congestion levels

b traffic generation will take up some of this 'spare capacity'

Allport and Brown

landing charges for increasingly scarce landing slots; and in
creased security costs.

• There will be continuing substantial increases in demand.
The increase has been 10 percent per year during the last 2
years.

• There are a number of possible constraints on future air
transport growth. Air traffic control problems are not intrac
table and will not be a major problem once planned European
improvements are in place. Runway and terminal capacity